

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THOMAS LAUMANN, FERNANDA
GARBER, ROBERT SILVER, DAVID
DILLON, GARRETT TRAUB, and PETER
HERMAN, representing themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, et al.,

Defendants

12-cv-1817 (SAS)

FERNANDA GARBER, MARC LERNER,
DEREK RASMUSSEN, ROBERT SILVER,
GARRETT TRAUB, and VINCENT
BIRBIGLIA, representing themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL, et al.,

Defendants

12-cv-3704 (SAS)

ECF Cases

~~Filed under Seal~~

REDACTED VERSION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO EXCLUDE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF
PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT ROGER G. NOLL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Dr. Noll’s Opinions..... 3

Legal Standard 5

Argument 8

I. Dr. Noll’s Opinions Are Reliable And Will Help The Court DETERMINE Whether Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Rule 23..... 8

II. Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Undermine Dr. Noll’s Conclusions Or Justify Excluding Any of His Testimony..... 8

A. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding the “Supply Side” Are Misplaced..... 8

1. A Bargaining Model Is Unnecessary and Would Not Alter the Classwide Nature of Damages in Any Event. 9

2. Dr. Pakes’s Criticisms of Dr. Noll’s Model’s Profit Assumptions Are Incorrect .. 15

3. Dr. Pakes’s Claim That Some Clubs Would Opt Out of the League Bundle Is Unrealistic. 15

B. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding the “Demand Side” Are Misplaced. 19

1. Dr. McFadden’s Insensitivity Critique Does Not Challenge Dr. Noll’s Methodological Approach. 21

2. Dr. McFadden’s Marginal Costs Critique Does Not Challenge Dr. Noll’s Methodological Approach. 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Amorgianos v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)..... | 7 |
| <i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Clarke v. LR Systems</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 323 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Southern Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fort Worth Employees' Retirement Fund</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , No. 10-8086, 2013 WL 5658790 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2013)..... | 1, 6 |
| <i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litigation</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 2, 10, 20, 25 |
| <i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1917, 2013 WL 5429718 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 11-md-2293, 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014) | 1 |
| <i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 6 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 10-md-2196, 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014) | 1 |
| <i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 02-0844, 2006 WL 2850453 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2006) | 7 |
| <i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 08-md-1000, 2010 WL 5102974 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re U.S. FoodService Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) | 6 |
| <i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litigation</i> , 282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>New York v. Hendrickson Brothers</i> , 840 F.2d 1065(2d Cir. 1988) | 8 |
| <i>O'Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... | 1 |
| <i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555, 561-66 (1931) | 7 |
| <i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. 14.38 Acres of Land Situated in Leflore County</i> , 80 F.3d 1074, 1078 (5th Cir. 1996) | 3 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Areeda, Philip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2014) | 7 |
| Berry, Steven, James Levinsohn, and Ariel Pakes, <i>Automobile Prices in Market Equilibrium</i> , 63 <i>Econometrica</i> 841 (1995)..... | 10 |
| Berry, Steven, James Levinsohn, and Ariel Pakes, <i>Differentiated Products Demand Systems from a Combination of Micro and Macro Data: The New Car Market</i> , 112 <i>J. Pol. Econ.</i> 68 (2004)..... | 11 |
| Berry, Steven, James Levinsohn, and Ariel Pakes, <i>Voluntary Export Restraints on Automobiles: Evaluating a Trade Policy</i> , 89 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 400 (1999)..... | 10 |
| Carlton, Dennis W., <i>Use and Misuse of Empirical Methods in the Economics of Antitrust</i> , <i>CPI Antitrust Chron.</i> (Mar. 2011)..... | 15 |
| Crawford, Gregory S. & Ali Yurukoglu, <i>The Welfare Effects of Bundling in Multichannel Television Markets</i> , 102 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 643 (2012)..... | 2, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| Eizenberg, Alon, <i>Upstream Innovation and Product Variety in the U.S. Home PC Market</i> , 81 <i>Rev. Econ. Stud.</i> 1003 (2014)..... | 11 |
| Federal Trade Commission & U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (April 2000) | 16 |
| Hendel, Igal & Aviv Nevo, <i>Intertemporal Price Discrimination in Storable Goods Markets</i> , 103 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 2722 (2013) | 11 |
| Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and Its Practice</i> (4d ed. 2011)..... | 16 |
| Page, William Hepburn, <i>Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues</i> (2d ed. 2010) | 16 |
| Rubinfeld, Daniel L., <i>Econometric Issues in Antitrust Analysis</i> , 166 <i>J. Inst. & Theoretical Econ.</i> 6 n.10 (2010)..... | 15 |
| Ryan, Stephan P., <i>The Costs of Environmental Regulation in a Concentrated Industry</i> , 80 <i>Econometrica</i> 1019 (2012)..... | 11 |
| Tirole, Jean E., <i>Theory of Industrial Organization</i> (1988)..... | 12 |

Yurukoglu, Ali, *Price Discrimination and Vertical Relationships in Multichannel Television*
(June 18, 2009) 13
